Long Beach, CA 908024664

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CHARLES PARKIN, City Attormey
411 West Ccean Boulevard, Sth Floor

10

11

12
13
14
16
16
17
18
‘!9

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

-—
rrpe—

w o ~N O U AW N

SECOND AMEi_,\lDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35241
i .‘ | 35 241
THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35241 is made and
entered, in duplicate, as of May 4, 2021, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute
order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on February 18,
2020, by and between PEDAL MOVEMENT LLC, a California limited liability company
i ("Consultant” or “Contractor”), with a place of business at 223 E. First Street, Long Beach,
California 90802, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation (“City").
WHEREAS, City and Consultant (the “Parties”) entered into Agreement No.

35241 (the “Agreement") whereby Consultant agreed to perform ongoing operation and
maintenance of the Long Beach Bike Share Program; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Agreement to
extend the term to December 31, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to add $615,000 to the Agreement and amend
the Scope of Work;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and

conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Section 1.A of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

J “A.  Consultant shall furnish specialized services more particularly
|
20

.déécﬁbé_dﬂ.iﬁ;Exhibit “A", attached to this Agreement and incorporated by this reference, in
| accordance with the standards of the profession, and City shall pay for these services in
the manner described below, for the term January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019, a total
| not to exceed amount of One Million Four Hundred Ten Thousand Six Hundred Forty-Two
Dollars {$1,410,642); and for the term January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020, a total not
to exceed amount of Two Million One Hundred Seventeen Thousand Eight Hundred
Ninety-Two Dollars ($2,117,892); for a combined total not to exceed contract amount of

H’Three Million Five Hundred Twenly-Eight Thousand Five Hundred Thirty-Four
Dollars ($3,528,534), at the rates or charges shown in Exhibit "B"."
1

ARW:bg A18-00694
01180132.D0CX




OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attomey
411 West Qcean Boulevard, 9th Floor

Long Beach, CA 30802-4664

W N A W N -

NOONONON N NN NN a2 =S s e A e el
® ~N O Ot A W N s O W N O R W@ N 2

2. Exhibit “A" to the Agreement is hereby amended to include expansion
of the program more particularly described in Exhibit "A-1", attached hereto and
incorporated by this reference.

3. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions
contained in Agreement No. 35241 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force
and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above.

PEDAL MOVEMENT LLC, a Californta

fimited liability compan )
7
’3’/ %“/ 21 2021 By/ A /

N&mME__ Z A1 e | 2
Title (o o/

=/s/2) 2021 By é,ﬂv\ |
T Name JoH&/  Tuy
Title (‘Er)

“Consultant”

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation
‘5:/7 7/ 2/ , 2021 By aﬁm,g{w P T fr1
! City Manager
EXECUTED PURSUANT
“City” TO SECTION 301 OF

ARTER
This Second Amendment to Agreement No. 3524‘“1% SS}SrSS’e as to form on

‘Mary ?{2021.
CHARLES PARKIN, Attorney
o Ol

Depuly

ARW by A18-00864
011801732 DOCX




EXHIBIT “A-1"

- N M T W W M 0 O v NM T IO~ OO
- - v

L A . . i 2

o o (T3 [ («]
T 8§ &8 &8 & § & &
¥99t-Z0806 v "yoesg 6uol
JOOId 15 'DIRASINDY U3 1SAM LY
Aawony A0 "NINMY STTHVYHD
ASNNOLLY ALID IHL 40 301440

ARW:bg A18.00894
H 01160132.00CX



223 E 1% Street

Pecal Vi oﬁéenﬁ’ s 950

One ReVOIUhOﬂ (]i’ a T|me info@pedal-movement.com

SCOPE OF WORK FOR 2"° AMMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 35241

Re: Contract No. 35241

Pedal Movement will refurbish 514 SoBi bicycles purchased by the City of Long Beach in March of 2020
to prepare for the upcoming growth of the BikeShare program, the incorporation of electric bikes, and
additional staff and resources necessary for Pedal Movement to properly operate and maintain the
nearly doubled in size bicycle fleet. The city agrees to pay Pedal Movement $368,600 for the Vendors
work to make the 514 SoBi bicycles fully operational and available for service after the refurbishment
process is completed.



